Adjust POR to 1.3V.
2. Adjust LVR to 1.3V.
D
A
TA
 SH
EET
NY9UP08A

 13 flexible I/Os.
- 13 I/Os of PAx, PBx, PCx and PD0 with function: bi-direction I/O with pull-high.
 M-Type, T-type or mixed type key wakeup supported.
 Infrared port provides RX application, and large current IR carrier output for TX.
 12-bit readable Timer0 with selectable timer clock source for IR TX carrier frequency and RX learning
counter.
 Programmable code protection is provided.  (When the Security-Bit is burnt down, data can’t be read.)
NY9UP08A
Ver  1.0     2019/05/30 5
3. BLOCK DIAGRAM
8Kx10
OTPROM
Base timer
TimerA 12 bits
RXTX
IOSC16M
13   PINS   for   I/OS
PC
LVR
WDT
IR
440x4
SRAM
GND
VDD
4-bit
micro-processor
PA
INT control
PD0
IOSC16K
& KEYSCAN
PB
1Kx8
MTPROM
4 4 4
4. PAD DESCRIPTION
Pad ATT Description
VDD Power Positive power.
GND Power Negative power.
IR O Infrared port (TX).
PA0/Vpp I/O Bit 0 for Port A, or positive high power for programming.
PA1/Mode I/O Bit 1 for Port A, or select programming mode.
PA2/SCL  I/O Bit 2 for Port A, or serial clock input at programming mode.
PA3/SDA  I/O Bit 3 for Port A, or serial data input at programming mode.
PB0~3 I/O PA0~3, PB0~3, PC0~3, PD0: 13 bi-direction I/Os with pull-high.
Port can be set as normal I/O or key scan I/O, and key scan I/O
can send key scan signal under halt mode. And PA3 and PD0
can be set as no waking up function IO through option.
PC0~3 I/O
PD0 I/O
NY9UP08A
Ver  1.0     2019/05/30 6
5. MEMORY ORGANIZATION
The NY9UP08A has 8K words OTP ROM, 1K bytes MTP ROM, 440 nibbles of RAM and some dedicated system
control register. The registers are divided into normal system registers and 7 nibbles of Multi-function registers.
The detail is shown in Figure  5-2 .
5.1 ROM
A program data single ROM is provided and its structure is shown below. The reserved region contains
system information and can’t be utilized by users.
Reset Vector
$0000
Interrupt Vector
For Timer & BT
Reserved
OTP for Code & Data
1K MTP
(MTP total 64 pages)
Interrupt Vector
For RX ↑ &  RX ↓

current
Halt mode   1 uA Sleep, no load
IScan Scan mode   2 uA T-type key scan
IOP Operating mode  1  mA 1MHz, no load
VIH Input high level  0.7*VDD  V
VIL Input low level  0.5*VDD  V
IIL
Input current
(Internal 125KΩ pull-high)  24  uA VIL = 0V
IOH Output high current   -9  mA VOH = 2.0V
IOL Output low current  18  mA VOL = 1.0V
IIR IR sink current  450  mA VIR = 1.5V
Dcap IR Capture distance  15  cm
Vdd=3.0V, related to
IRLED
level1>5cm;
level2>10cm;
level3>15cm; (default)
level4>20cm;
∆F/F Frequency lot deviation -1.0  1.0 % VDD: 2.0V ~ 3.6V,
Temp: -20°C ~ +70°C
(VDD=3.0V, TA=25ºC, unless otherwise
NY9UP08A
Ver  1.0     2019/05/30 11
11.3 Voltage vs. Frequency
NY9UP08A
Ver  1.0     2019/05/30 12
12. APPLICATION
(1) M-type Key Scan Keyboard (Matrix)
(2) T-type Key Scan Keyboard (T-Scan)
NY9UP08A
Ver  1.0     2019/05/30 13
13. PACKAGE PIN ASSIGNMENT
14. PACKAGE DIMENSION
15. ORDERING INFORMATION
P/N Shipping Type Remarks
NY9UP08AW-xxxx *1 Wafer Programmed ROM data
NY9UP08AS16 SOP-16, Width 150 mil
Tape & Reel: 2.5K pcs per Reel
Tube: 50 pcs per Tube
*1  “xxxx”: Code number
Note: For 16-pin SOP, 50 units per tube.